MAYOR AND COUNCIL COMMUNICATION

DATE: May 15, 2024

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Saundra Passailaigue, City Secretary

THROUGH: Dr. Crystal Caldera, City Manager

SUBJECT: Discussion and Possible Action on a Resolution and Order of The

Leon Valley, Texas, City Council Canvassing the Returns and Declaring the Official Results of City of Leon Valley, Texas, May 04, 2024, General Election to Elect Three (3) Members to City Council (Mayor, Council Place 2, and Council Place 4) for The City of Leon

Valley, Texas.

SPONSOR(S): N/A

<u>PURPOSE</u>

On February 06, 2024, the Leon Valley City Council ordered the May 04, 2024 General Election through Resolution No. 24-002R. The Leon Valley May 04, 2024 General Election was called to elect three (3) members to City Council (Mayor, Council Place 2, and Council Place 4) by the qualified voters of the City of Leon Valley.

The May 04, 2024 General Election was held jointly with Bexar County. This communication serves as transmittal to the back-up information and analysis based on voter activity, including mail-in-ballots, early voting, and the May 04, 2024 Election Day results.

FISCAL IMPACT

The amount paid to Bexar County Elections Department to conduct this election was \$5,414.43; this amount is subject to change.

STRATEGIC GOALS

This item meet the City of Leon Valley's Strategic Goal #1(F) – "Economic Development – Promote Leon Valley" by designating the Leon Valley Conference Center as the polling center, the City is inviting all registered voters of Bexar County into this community's heart where they can see the Conference Center, Community Center, pay a visit to the Leon Valley Public Library, play at Raymond Rimkus, take a dip in the cool waters of a Leon Valley Swimming Pool, as well as stop and shop our restaurants and businesses while they are here.

RECOMMENDATION

City Secretary

Staff recommends approval of this item as presented.	
APPROVED:APPROVED WITH THE FOLLOWING AMENI	DISAPPROVED:
ATTEST:	
SAUNDRA PASSAILAIGUE	